780922

CH \$190.0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Blackhat, Inc.		02/02/2006	CORPORATION: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CMP Media, LLC
Street Address:	600 Community Drive
City:	Manhasset
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11030
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	78092265	BLACK HAT
Registration Number:	2998847	BLACK HAT
Registration Number:	2683720	BLACK HAT
Registration Number:	2831812	BHNI
Registration Number:	2794590	вни
Registration Number:	2506280	BLACK HAT
Registration Number:	2810930	BLACK HAT NETWORKS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)903-8820

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206) 903-8800

Email: tmseattle@dorsey.com

Correspondent Name: Jason Rhodes
Address Line 1: 1420 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3400

TRADEMARK REEL: 003242 FRAME: 0564

900041590

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98101			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	479278-1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jason Rhodes		
Signature:	/Jason Rhodes/		
Date:	02/07/2006		
Total Attachments: 6 source=blackhat.assignment#page1.tif source=blackhat.assignment#page2.tif source=blackhat.assignment#page3.tif source=blackhat.assignment#page4.tif source=blackhat.assignment#page5.tif source=blackhat.assignment#page6.tif			

AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Amended and Restated Assignment") amends and restates, in the entirety, that certain Assignment of Intellectual Property (the "Original Assignment") dated November 15, 2005, by and among the undersigned, and shall be retroactively effective as of November 15, 2005.

WHEREAS, the undersigned have entered into this Amended and Restated Assignment in order to amend Exhibit B of the Original Assignment, which Exhibit failed to fully and accurately identify all the subject trademarks, together with the goodwill of any or all of the Assignors' business associated therewith, as assigned to Assignee pursuant to the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement (defined below);

NOW, THEREFORE, FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Blackhat, Inc., Black Hat Consulting, Inc., and Black Hat Training, Inc., each of which is a corporation of the State of Washington, (each, a "Company" and collectively, the "Companies"), and Jeff Moss, an individual and resident of the State of Washington ("Moss" and, together with the Companies, the "Assignors") hereby amend and restate their sale, assignment and transfer to CMP Media, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("Assignee"), for the reasons stated above, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Asset Purchase Agreement between the Assignors and Assignee, dated November 15, 2005 ("Asset Purchase Agreement"), all of their rights, titles and interests, together with the goodwill of any or all of the Assignors' businesses associated therewith, for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to:

Patents

All the letters patents identified on *Exhibit A* hereto attached (the "*Patent(s)*"), including Letters Patents that have been or shall be issued in all foreign countries for any and all improvements disclosed in the Patent(s), and the right to recover for the past infringement of the Patent(s) by any party or parties with the right to sue in his own name (including the right to take over and continue any and all existing suits) and collect damages.

Patent Application

All United States patent applications identified on *Exhibit A* (the "*Patent Applications*"), including each and every Letters Patent granted on any application which may be a division, substitution or continuation of said application, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of any Letters Patent that may issue therefrom, and further including all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries, and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States of America.

Trademarks

All indications of origin associated with any or all of the Assignors' businesses, including marks used on goods, service marks, trade names, trade dress, and domain names, including any applications, registrations, and any common-law rights associated therewith anywhere in the world, including the applications and registrations listed on *Exhibit B* attached hereto (the "*Trademarks*"), together with the goodwill of the Assignors' businesses associated therewith and the right to recover damages and profits and all other remedies for past infringements thereof. To the extent any of the applications listed in *Exhibit B* are based on any Assignor's "Intent to Use" the Trademarks, the Assignors are assigning the Trademarks as part of the entire business or portion thereof to which the Trademarks pertain.

Copyrights

All fixed, original works of authorship of any or all of the Assignors, including but not limited to all rights of reproduction, distribution, performance, display, and to license the works listed on *Exhibit C*, as well as the right to produce or license derivative works, and all rights to sue for past, present, or future infringement thereof, together with all related United States and foreign rights that arise therefrom ("*Works*").

Each of the Assignors agrees to execute and deliver at the request of Assignee all papers, instruments, and assignments, and to perform other reasonable acts Assignee may request in order to vest all right, title, and interest in and to the Patent(s), Patent Applications, Trademarks and the Works over to Assignee and/or to provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is deemed necessary by Assignee, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of any of the Assignors.

Dated as of the day of February, 2006.

BLACKHAT, INC

BLACK HAT CONSULTING, INC.

Jeffrey Moss President

BLACK HAT TRAINING, INC.

Jeffrey Moss, President

JEFFREY MOSS, an individual

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003242 FRAME: 0568

EXHIBIT A

PATENTS

None

EXHIBIT B

TRADEMARKS

Trademarks/Service Marks	Registry	Registration/Serial No.
BLACK HAT	USPTO	RN 2998847
BLACK HAT	USPTO	RN 2683720
BLACK HAT	USPTO	SN 78/092265
BHNI	USPTO	RN 2831812
BHN	USPTO	RN 2794590
BLACK HAT	USPTO	RN 2506280
BLACK HAT NETWORKS	USPTO	RN 2810930
BLACK HAT	Singapore	T02/00321D
BLACK HAT	Singapore	T02/05987B
BLACK HAT	Benelux	715311

DOMAIN NAMES

Domain Name	Expiration Date
bhni.net	July 6, 2012
bhni.org	August 10, 2006
blackhat.com	May 30, 2009
blackhatbox.com	February 2, 2006
blackhatbriefings.com	June 11, 2007
blackhatconsulting.com	June 7, 2007
blackhatinter.net	April 7, 2006
blackhatlabs.com	July 6, 2006
blackhatlabs.net	July 6, 2006
blackhatlabs.org	January 28, 2007
blackhatnet.com	March 27, 2006
blackhatnet.net	January 28, 2006
blackhatnet.org	February 2, 2006
blackhatnetworks.com	December 1, 2012
blackhatnetworks.net	April 5, 2006
blackhatneworks.org	December 1, 2006
blackhattools.com	June 7, 2007
blackhattraining.com	October 29, 2012

EXHIBIT C

COPYRIGHTS

All of the copyrights involved in the Owned Intellectual Property as defined in the Asset Purchase Agreement.

None

TRADEMARK REEL: 003242 FRAME: 0571

RECORDED: 02/07/2006